

No. 23-50562

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

RESTAURANT LAW CENTER; TEXAS RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JULIE A. SU, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR; JESSICA LOOMAN, ACTING ADMINISTRATOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR'S WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
Case No. 1:21-cv-1106

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
RESTAURANT OPPORTUNITIES CENTER UNITED,
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER,
AND ECONOMIC POLICY INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Will Bardwell
Jeffrey B. Dubner
DEMOCRACY FORWARD FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, D.C. 20043
(202) 448-9090

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF PARTIES' CONSENT.....	v
STATEMENT CONCERNING MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS.....	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Tipped Workers Often Live on the Margins of the U.S. Economy. The Department's Rule Is a Badly Needed Safety Net.	4
II. Tipped Workers Are Relying Every Day on the Rule's Critical Protections. Because of That Reliance, the Court Should Not Vacate the Rule. If the Department Improperly Adopted the Rule, Then the Court Should Remand Instead.....	10
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ackerman Bros. Farms, LLC v. USDA</i> , No. 1:17-cv-11779, 2021 WL 6133910 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 29, 2021)	11
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Texas, Inc. v. Nat’l Lab. Rels. Bd.</i> , 826 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Central & South West Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Huntco Pawn Holdings, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 206 (D.D.C. 2016)	4, 8
<i>Irvine v. Destination Wild Dunes Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 729 (D.S.C. 2015)	10
<i>Northport Health Servs. of Arkansas, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 956 (W.D. Ark. 2020)	4, 8
<i>Radio-Television News Dir. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	10
 Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
29 U.S.C. § 203(t).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 203(m)	3
29 C.F.R. § 531.56(e).....	3
 Other Authorities	
Amber Jenkins, <i>Comment: Tip Regulations Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)</i> , Regulations.gov, WHD-2019-0004 (Aug. 22, 2021), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/WHD-2019-0004-2309	6, 7, 8, 9
Angela Bruns & Natasha Pilkauskas, <i>Multiple Job Holding and Mental Health Among Low-income Mothers</i> , 29(3) Women’s Health Issues 205 (May 2019), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7141154/	11
Courtney Jenkins Sievers, <i>Multiple Job Holders: The Impact of Employment Structure on Health, Access to Care, and the Effect of Policy Intervention</i> , Univ. of Memphis Digital Commons (2020), https://digitalcommons.memphis.edu/etd/2780	11

Fish Potter Bolaños P.C., *Comment: Tip Regulations Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)*, Regulations.gov, WHD-2019-0004 (Aug. 23, 2021), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/WHD-2019-0004-2413>.....8

Jessica Narain, *Comment: Tip Regulations Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)*, Regulations.gov, WHD-2019-0004 (Aug. 6, 2021), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/WHD-2019-0004-1517>.....9

Katie Klein, *Comment: Tip Regulations Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)*, Regulations.gov, WHD-2019-0004 (Aug. 2, 2021), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/WHD-2019-0004-0582>.....7

Larra Gobble, *Comment: Tip Regulations Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)*, Regulations.gov, WHD-2019-0004 (Aug. 23, 2021), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/WHD-2019-0004-1165>.....7

National Women’s Law Center, *Comment: Tip Regulations Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)*, Regulations.gov, WHD-2019-0004 (Aug. 23, 2021), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/WHD-2019-0004-2415>.....7

One Fair Wage, *Comment: Tip Regulations Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)*, Regulations.gov, WHD-2019-0004 (Aug. 23, 2021), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/WHD-2019-0004-2419>.....6

Ray A. Smith, *More Workers Get Side Hustles to Keep Up with Rising Costs*, WSJ (Nov. 7, 2022), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/more-professionals-need-to-get-second-jobs-because-of-inflation-11667774723> 11

The Leadership Conference on Civil and Human Rights, *Comment: Tip Regulations Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)*, Regulations.gov, WHD-2019-0004 (Aug. 23, 2021), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/WHD-2019-0004-2417>..... 5, 6

Tip Regulations Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA); Partial Withdrawal, 86 Fed. Reg. 60,114 (Oct. 29, 2021) 4, 9

Various Authors, *Statements provided by Restaurant Opportunities Center United on Dec. 12, 2023*..... 12
